SIMULATION OF WIDEBAND CODE DIVISION MULTIPLE ACCESS
(WCDMA) COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

This project report is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)
Mara University of Technology

KAMALIANA BT SAGIMAN
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
Mara University of Technology
40450 Shah Alam, Selangor
Malaysia

MEI 2005




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful, I would like to express
my grateful to Him for giving me the strength and ability to complete this project as it is

today. May his blessing upon the Prophet Muhammad s.a.w.

Many individuals have profoundly influenced me during my graduate studies at
University Technology Mara, and it is a pleasure to acknowledge their guidance and

support.

First of all, I would like to express my most sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Ir
Muhammad bin Ibrahim for his concern, kindness, advice and helped to make sure of the

successful of this project report.

I am particularly indebted to Mr. Haizal, Mr. Arif and Ms. Mardhiah for their generous

cooperation in helping me from the beginning I work with this project.

My sincere appreciation also go through to all my friends and lecturers for their

understanding and moral supports.

Finally, a thousand thanks and loves of appreciation to my parents, my grandparents, my

sisters and brothers for their support and love all the way in my life.

Kamaliana bt Sagiman

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
University Technology Mara
Shah Alam (Mei 06)

iv



ABSTRACT

The goal for the next generation of mobile communications system is to seamlessly
integrate a wide variety of communication services such as high-speed data, video and
multimedia traffic as well as voice signals. WCDMA as the radio access technology for
the 3G has many advantages such as highly efficient spectrum utilisation and variable

user data rates

This paper presents the performance of Wideband Code Division Multiple Access
(WCDMA) in terms of spreading signal and power spectrum, Scatter Plotting and Error
rate calculation. In this project it is assumed that the system transmit and receives the
signals simultaneously. The multiple access is achieved by assigning each user a pseudo-
random code (pseudo-noise code) with good auto and cross-correlation properties. This
code is used to transform a user’s signal into a wideband spread spectrum signal. A
receiver then transforms this wideband signal into the original signal bandwidth using the

same pseudo-random code.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER
[ INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Project Overview
1.3 Objective
1.4 Scope of Work
1.5  Outline of Thesis
11 DOWNLINK WCDMA PHYSICAL LAYER
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Characteristic of WCDMA
23 WCDMA Key Features
24  WCDMA Physical Layer
2.5  WCDMA Physical Channel Structure
2.6 Downlink Physical Channel
2.7  Downlink Spreading and Modulation
2.8  Downlink Frame Structure
2.9  Downlink Spreading Codes
2.10 Downlink Scrambling Codes
2.11  Synchronization Channel Spreading and Modulation

i

iv

PAGE

11
13
14

vi



[11

IV

SPREAD SPECTRUM

3.1 Spread Spectrum Techniques
3.2 Spreading Method in WCDMA
3.2.1 Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS)
3.2.1.1 Principle of Direct Sequence (DS-CDMA)
3.2.1.2 Properties of Direct Sequence
3.2.2 Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum (FHSS)

PN CODE SEQUENCE

4.1 Overview of PN Codes
4.2  Properties of PN Sequences
4.3 Types of PN Codes
4.3.1 m-Sequence
4.3.1.1 Properties of m-Sequence
4.3.2 Kasami Codes
4.3.3 Gold Codes

DESIGN AND SIMULATION

5.1 Analysis of the WCDMA Simulation System
5.2 Simulation System Description
5.2.1 Coding and Multiplexing
5.2.2 Physical Channel Mapping
5.2.3 Spreading and Modulation
5.2.3.1 Scrambling Codes
5.2.3.2 OVSF Channelization
5.2.4 Fading Channel Modelling
5.3 QPSK Modulator
54  WCDMA Receiver

22
23

25
26
27
28

30

31
35
36
37
37
38
38
39

vii



