SIMULATION OF WIDEBAND CODE DIVISION MULTIPLE ACCESS (WCDMA) COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

This project report is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

Mara University of Technology



KAMALIANA BT SAGIMAN Faculty of Electrical Engineering Mara University of Technology 40450 Shah Alam, Selangor Malaysia

MEI 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Beneficent and the Most Merciful, I would like to express my grateful to Him for giving me the strength and ability to complete this project as it is today. May his blessing upon the Prophet Muhammad s.a.w.

Many individuals have profoundly influenced me during my graduate studies at University Technology Mara, and it is a pleasure to acknowledge their guidance and support.

First of all, I would like to express my most sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Mr. Ir Muhammad bin Ibrahim for his concern, kindness, advice and helped to make sure of the successful of this project report.

I am particularly indebted to Mr. Haizal, Mr. Arif and Ms. Mardhiah for their generous cooperation in helping me from the beginning I work with this project.

My sincere appreciation also go through to all my friends and lecturers for their understanding and moral supports.

Finally, a thousand thanks and loves of appreciation to my parents, my grandparents, my sisters and brothers for their support and love all the way in my life.

Kamaliana bt Sagiman
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
University Technology Mara
Shah Alam (Mei 06)

ABSTRACT

The goal for the next generation of mobile communications system is to seamlessly integrate a wide variety of communication services such as high-speed data, video and multimedia traffic as well as voice signals. WCDMA as the radio access technology for the 3G has many advantages such as highly efficient spectrum utilisation and variable user data rates

This paper presents the performance of Wideband Code Division Multiple Access (WCDMA) in terms of spreading signal and power spectrum, Scatter Plotting and Error rate calculation. In this project it is assumed that the system transmit and receives the signals simultaneously. The multiple access is achieved by assigning each user a pseudorandom code (pseudo-noise code) with good auto and cross-correlation properties. This code is used to transform a user's signal into a wideband spread spectrum signal. A receiver then transforms this wideband signal into the original signal bandwidth using the same pseudo-random code.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACT								
					CHAPTE	R		PAGE
					ř	INTRODUCTION		
						1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Project Overview	2.					
	1.3	Objective	3					
	1.4	Scope of Work	3					
	1.5	Outline of Thesis	3					
II	DOWNLINK WCDMA PHYSICAL LAYER							
	2.1	Introduction	5					
	2.2	Characteristic of WCDMA	5					
	2.3	WCDMA Key Features	7					
	2.4	WCDMA Physical Layer	8					
	2.5	WCDMA Physical Channel Structure	8					
	2.6	Downlink Physical Channel	8					
	2.7	Downlink Spreading and Modulation	9					
	2.8	Downlink Frame Structure	10					
	2.9	Downlink Spreading Codes	11					
	2.10	Downlink Scrambling Codes	13					
	2.11	Synchronization Channel Spreading and Modulation	14					

III SPREAD SPECTRUM

	3.1	Spread Spectrum Techniques					
	3.2	Spreading Method in WCDMA					
		3.2.1	Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS)	17			
			3.2.1.1 Principle of Direct Sequence (DS-CDMA)	18			
			3.2.1.2 Properties of Direct Sequence	19			
		3.2.2	Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum (FHSS)	20			
IV	PN CODE SEQUENCE						
	4.1	Overv	iew of PN Codes	22			
	4.2	Properties of PN Sequences 23					
	4.3	Types of PN Codes					
		4.3.1	m-Sequence	25			
			4.3.1.1 Properties of m-Sequence	26			
		4.3.2	Kasami Codes	27			
		4.3.3	Gold Codes	28			
V	DESIGN AND SIMULATION						
	5.1	Analy	sis of the WCDMA Simulation System	30			
	5.2	Simulation System Description					
		5.2.1	Coding and Multiplexing	31			
		5.2.2	Physical Channel Mapping	35			
		5.2.3	Spreading and Modulation	36			
			5.2.3.1 Scrambling Codes	37			
			5.2.3.2 OVSF Channelization	37			
		5.2.4	Fading Channel Modelling	38			
	5.3	QPSK Modulator 3					
	5.4	WCDMA Receiver 3					